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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
V.

Case No. 1:17-cr-00234-7 (TNM)

ORLANDO BELL

Defendant.

ORDER

In June, this Court denied Defendant Orlando Bell’s motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 to
vacate his conviction. See United States v. Bell, ‘2022 WL 2191688, at *7 (D.D.C. June 18,
2022). Bell argued that i;\is trial counsel, Christopher Davis, was ineffective at various stages of
his trial and that his appellate counsel, Mary Davis, was ineffective. She is married to Bell’s trial
cbunsel, and Bell contended that she was thus ineffective because of the conflict between his
interest as her client and her loyalty to her husband. See Motion at 7, ECF No. 283.!

The Court rejected all of Bell’s arguments. As to Mary Davis, the Court analyzed her
conflict under Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335, 348 (1980), under which a defendant succeeds if
“an actuql conflict of interest adversely affected his laWyer’s. performance.” The Court agreed
that Mary Davis had a conflict but held that any conflict did not adversely afféct her performance
because Bell had proffered no “legitimate argmnenf tha; sk;e failed to make on appeal because of
that conflict.” Bell, 2022 WL 2191688, at *6 (cleaned up).' He suggested only meritless
arguments. Under applicable precedent, his failure to “articulate a strategy that a reasonable,
nonconflicted defense counsel would have pursuedf,]” foreclosed the argument that Mary Davis

was ineffective. Id. (quoting United States v. Tucker, 12 F.4th 804, 819 (D.C. Cir. 2021)).

' All page citations refer to the page numbers generated by the Court’s CM/ECF system.

Padll
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Bell appealed. See ECF No. 306. AThe D.C. Circuit then remanded for this Court to
determine whether Bell deserves a certificate of appealability (COA). Bell’s motion for a COA
is now ripe for decision. See ECF No. 311 (Mot.).

A habeas petitioner receives a COA “only if” he “has made a substantial showing of the
denial of a constitutional right.” 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2). To make the requisite “substantial
showing,” Bell must “demonstrate that reasonable jurists would find the district court’s
assessment of the constitutional claims debatable or wrong.” Slackv. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473,
484 (2000).

Bell seeks a COA only as to the Court’s decision on Mary Davis’s alleged conflict. See
Mot. at 2. In general, he says that the Court misapplied Cuyler. According to him, once the
Court determined her conflict, it should have assumed that the conflict affected her
representation. See id. at 3, 5. Instead, he says, the Court engaged in a “harmless error analysis”
not permitted under Cuyler. Id. at 3.

The Court disagrees. The Supreme Court has clarified that Cuyler “requires proof of
effect upon representation.” Mickens v. Taylor, 535 U.S. 162, 173 (2002). For that proof, courts
in this circuit must consider whether any conflict led to an “actual lapse in representation.”
United States v. McGill, 815 F.3d 846, 943 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (cleaned up). And as the D.C.
Circuit noted recently in United States v. Tucker, “[t]o satisfy this standard, [the defendant] must
articulate a strategy that a reasonable, nonconflicted defense counsel would have pursued.” 12
F.4th at 819. This Court thus faithfully applied binding precedent when it asked whether Bé]l
had articulated some strategy that Mary Davis could have made on direct appeal. The

Government’s opposition also clarifies that almost every other circuit uses the same standard.
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See Opp’n at 9—10, ECF No. 313 (collecting cases). So reasonable jurists would not debate how
this Court formulated and applied Cuyler.?

Bell then argues that, even if the Court properly formulated Cuyler, “[c]onflict-free
counsel would’ve raised other issues.” Mot. at 5. But this is not enough. Recall that Bell must
articulate “legitimate” arguments that conflict-free appellate counsel could have raised. United
States v. Bruce, 89 F.3d 886, 896 (D.C. Cir. 1996). He never does so. First, he suggests the
same ineffective trial counsel arguments that this Court denied in its prior order. See Mot. at 4,
n.10 (appellate counsel could have challenged Christopher Davis’s “forcing Mr. Bell [not] to
testify, not adequately investigating the case, and counseling him about a pleal.]”). As the Court
explained there, those arguments are meritless and would not have comprised “‘reasonable”
arguments on appeal. Tucker, 12 F. 4th at 8 19. And although Bell hints that nonconflicted
appellate counsel could have pursued other arguments as to> Christopher Davis’s ineffectiveness,
see Reply at 2, ECF No. 314, he does not say—either now or in his earlier briefing—what thése
arguments might be.

Because Bell suggests no legitimate, plausible, or colorable arguments that non-
conflicted appellate counsel could have raised, hé has not articulated “a strategy that a
reasonable, nonconflicted defense counsel would have pursued.” Tucker, 12 F .4th at 819. Faced
with the D.C. Circuit’s precedent on this point, reasonable jurists could not debate Bell’s failure
to show that Mary Davis’s conflict “adversely affected [her] performance.” Cuyler, 446 U.S. at

348.

2 The Government does not concede that Cuyler is the appropriate test, arguing that it applies
only in “the context of multiple representations.” Opp’nat 6,n.1. Considering Bell’s failure to
meet the Cuvler test, however, the Court need not decide if the Government is correct.
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\

For these reasons, it is hereby ORDERED that Bell’s [311] Motion for a Certificate of
Appealability is DENIED.

SO ORDERED. The Clerk of Court shall transmit this order to the D.C. Circuit.

2022.09.15
09:15:56 -04'00"
Dated: September 15, 2022 ’ TREVOR N. McFADDEN, US.DJ.
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United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DiSTRICT OF CoLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 22-3040 | September Term, 2022
1:17-cr-00234-TNM-7
Filed On: April 25, 2023

United States of America,
Appellee
V.
Orlando Bell,

Appellant

BEFORE: Millett, Wilkins, and Katsas, Circuit Judges
ORDER

Upon consideration of the motion to dismiss case for lack of certificate of
appealability; the motion for leave to amend the motion to dismiss and the lodged
amended motion to dismiss; the motion to appoint counsel; and the motion for certificate
of appealability, the opposition thereto, and the reply, it is

ORDERED that the motion for leave to amend be granted. The Clerk is directed
to file the lodged amended motion to dismiss case for lack of certificate of appealability.
Itis

FURTHER ORDERED that the motion for appointment of counsel be denied.
The interests of justice do not warrant appointment of counsel in this case. See 18

U.S.C. § 3006A(a)2)(B). Itis

FURTHER ORDERED that the amended motion to dismiss be granted, the
motion for a certificate of appealability be denied, and that the appeal be dismissed.
Because appellant has not “made a substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional
right,” 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2), no certificate of appealability is warranted. See Slack v.
McDaniel, 529 U.S, 473, 484 (2000). Specifically, appellant has not demonstrated that
“reasonable jurists would find the district court's assessment of the constitutional claims”
contained in his motion to vacate under 28 U,S.C, § 2255 “debatable or wrong.” See
Slack, 529 U.S. at 484; Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984). Nor has
appellant made a substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right based on the
performance of counsel appointed to assist him with his reply in support of his § 2255
motion. See Garza v. Idaho, 139 S, Ct. 738, 749 (2019) (recognizing that “[t]here is no




Pnited States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 22-3040 September Term, 2022

right to counsel in postconviction proceedings”); see also Wainwright v. Torna, 455 U.S.

right to counsel, he could not be deprived of the effective assistance of counsel under
the Sixth Amendment). Finally, the court cannot consider the other arguments appellant
raises for the first time in his motion for a certificate of appealability because he failed to

raise those arguments in the district court. See Waters v. Lockett, 896 F.3d 559, 571
(D.C. Cir. 2018), cert. denicd, 132 8, Ci, 048 (2018).

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 36, this disposition will not be published. Becauée_
no certificate of appealability has been allowed, no mandate will issue.

Per Curiam

Page 2
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Hnited States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 22-3040 September Term, 2023
1:17-cr-00234-TNM-7
Filed On: quember 15, 2023

United States of America,
Appellee
V.
Orlando Bell,

Appellant

BEFORE: Srinivasan, Chief Judge, and Henderson, Millett, Pillard, Wilkins,
Katsas, Rao, Walker, Childs, Pan, and Garcia, Circuit Judges

ORDER

Upon consideration of the petition for rehearing en banc, and the absence of a
request by any member of the court for a vote, it is

ORDERED that the petition be denied.

Per Curiam
FOR THE COURT:
Mark J. Langer, Clerk -
BY: s/

Daniel J. Reidy
Deputy Clerk



22-3040

Orlando Bell
#83130-007

U.S. Penitentiary
Thomson

PO Box 1001
Thomson, IL 61285
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TN THE ' |
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT S i
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA e |

ORUANDO BELL, 7
Defendant. ) Crim Case No. 1:17-cr-234

. ) United States District Judge

) Honorable TrezgﬁfN McFadden
)

V- ) FOR DIST%N" Gr
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ]
Respdndént.

PRI EUPIIPSIUNESIRPUISUSIP IR 2 SR SHHES P AL £l skt

e A s e s bt i e e SRS P ——— e e et O S s o

MOTTON TO PECONSIDER DENIAL OF 28 o. S C § 2253 (c)

PR Py A

- Comes Now Orlando Bell, the under81gn Pro Se Defendant, ask the
court to reconsider denial of his 28 U.S.C §2253(c). Defemdént ask
this court to appoint him new counsel to assist in 28 U.S.C & 2253
{c) frotionihé mailed to this court on August 24, 2022, Defendant
also notified the court of not agréeihg to any:motion his counsel
sent to the court in a letter that he mailed to the court dated
July 18,2022 before asking for replacement of counsel in his August
24, 2022 mction.

‘Defendant proceed to rotifying the court on September 1, 2022 in
the motion informing this court that he is not agreeing to the motion
his counsel submitted on August 26,2022 without his consent a:ter the
0.8 Attorney for ‘the District of Columbia submitted it's OpDOcltlon +o
denfendant's COA on Auvgust 5, 2022. Defendant never recieved the motion
submitted by his counsel for his COA until after Séptember 3. 2022 and
D.A's opposition from his attorney after August 24. 2022.

Oon September 20, 2022 Defendant mailed his COA brief to the court

3

because the -court never respondéd to’any bf his'motionk that he submi 11 e

mitted starting with the july 18, 2022 motion informing the court that

"his counsel is not consenting with him on motions she intend on sub-

mitting on his behalf,.that she did submitted without her client's

. consent. On September 26, 2022 Defendant recieved legal mail from his

counsel at Leavenwotrth U.S.P with september 21,2022 stamped on the

envelop¥with defendant's COA dehial by this court. Exhibit A dated

July 8, 2022 inferming court that .counsel is not consenting with her ::fi.-

client before submitting motions on his behalf
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Exhibit B defendant ask the court to appoint him new ceunsel to
assist in 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) that was notorised and mailed to this
éourtion August 24, 2022. Exhibit C Defendant notify court of not
recieving or agreéing to motion filed on August 5, 2022 by his counsel
for COBA on his behalf which :she actually filed on july 18,2022. Exhibit
C was notorised and mailed to this court on September 1, 2022. Exhibit D
Defendant's brief pursuant to title 28 U.S.C § 2253 (¢c) COA supplemental
motion to amend 2253(c) COA was notorised on September 20, 2022 and was

mailed to this court on that csame day.

TExhibit E is the tracking-number for Exhibit B, Exhibit F is the tracking
number for Exhibit C, Exhibit G is the tracking number for Exhibit D which
all shows that these motions was suéceéfully delivered to this court by

certified mail by U.S postal service. Based on these facts this defendant

ask the court to grant his motion of reconsideration for his COA.
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Respectxull 22?22;21///
"'"”‘é 135&_Be T

Pro-Se Defendant
fReqg. 'No 831-30-007
P.O.Box 1000
I.eavenworth.K8 66048

CFRTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIIL

I hereby state that under penalty of perjurv that the facts contained
herein are true and correcﬁ based on this defeﬁdant's knowledge pur-
"suant to 28 U.S.C 28 § 1746, that the foregoing motion forreconsider
denial of 28 U.S.C § 2253(¢). A copy has been merved to the Clerk's
0ffice of the U.S District Court for the District Of Columbia in Washing-
ton D.C 20001 and to the adverse parties by U.S postal meil first class
mail by prison official for mailing on +h152?7 day of September., 2022, puxr-
svant to 28 U.8.C § 1746.

ETHAM I.. CARROLL ASSISTANT U.S ATTORNEY
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY's OFFICE

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

555 4th street N.W

Washington D.C 20001

_lr'fr %rlando;—ﬁ?f 1
Pr-Se Defendant

HOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF KANGAS |
LLOYD HARVEY,

MY APPT. EXPIRES ‘941{,4/
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denial
' IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ORLANDO BELL,

Crim Case No. 1:17-cx~-234
United States District Judge
Honorable Trevor Na@MéFadden

Defendant,

V.

UNITED STATES 0§ EMERICA 7uéL 2720 UDD}W§ﬁ53 7510

Réspondéent.

DEFENDANT ASK THE COURT TO APPOINT HIM NEW
_ COUNSEL TO ASSIST IN 28 U.S.C. § 2253(C)!

Comes Now Orlando Bell, the undersigh Pro Se Defendnat, ask the court
to assign him a new counsel torrepresent him in his 28 U s.C. § 2253(0)-4
The counsel that is currently aSSLgn to defendant is- not updatlng him on‘
any recent court proceedlngs, not answerlng his phone calls, misleading him
on court '$ deadline to file his brief and flles motion without his consent.
Dereqdant does not want theé counsel currently'aSSLgned to him to represent

or file any further motions on his behalf she is ineffective. .

In exhibit a defendant ocutlined cgusenlﬁs formalities, how she was lac=-
king in professionalism.and was brdught to this court's attention. In ex-
hibit b it shows the same performance that was also brought to this court's
attention. Exhibit ‘¢ was not brbught to this court's attention but it shows
d? patern of deception by counsel in the way she is misleading the defendant
in her representation of him. Any motion counsel submitted after July 18,

2022 if any was not disclosed in writing or was agreéd upon by the defendant.

Defendant‘d&ldgently seeks this court's approval t6 assigne him a new -«
counsel to represent him in his COA brief. Defendant hopes. and:praysi:thath*’
this‘court will have‘én"uhderétanding'for?thé'iséués thétihe'shraisiﬁg about
his cuurent'counsel non—professiéﬁali$muin his représentation and grant his

request for a new- counsel.
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Respeétfully Submitted

Z )
627A£04ﬂ4f;’ fé,ﬂ)//[
Mr. Orlando Bell”
Pro se Defendant
"Reg. No. 831-30-007
P.0O.Box 1000
Leavenwoxrth, KS 66048

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MATL

I hereby state under penalty of perjury that the facts contained herein
are true and correct based on this defehdqnt's knowledge pursuant to 28
Uzs.C. § 1746, that the foregoihg,motion for appointment of new counsel
to represent defendant in‘é Certificate of Appealability Brief. A copy -has
been served to the Clerk's Office of the U.S District Court for District
of Columbia in Washington,”D,C. 2001 and to the adverse parties by U.S Postal
mail first class mail by prison official for mailing on thig;qLﬁf day of
August, 2022, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746,
'ETHAN L. CARROL ASSiSTANCE U.S ATTORNEY
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY"S OFFICE
FOR DISTRICT OF,COLUMBIA'
555.4th street NUW ° - %% rean
Washington, “DUC 20001 ' ‘ .

Mr. -Orlandc Bell

*Pro se.Defendant
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Exhibit a o - ‘ J / Ty
4
IN THE
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA

ORLANDO BELL,

Movant, Crim Case No. 1:17-cr-234
United states District Judge
v. Honorable Trevor N. McFadden

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

MOVANT'S.COUNSEL APPOINTED BY THE COURT
TO ASSIST IN HIS 2255 IS LACKING FORMAL COMMUNICATION

Movant's cotmsel never formally introduce herself that she
is representing him in his 2255. On january 13, 2022 Mr. Bell ask
counsel to send him a letter about all the motions and updates

of his 2255, counsel's response was why do you need a letter. Mr.

"
-

Bell only had a skype interview with counsel that took place on
December 2, 2021 and a follow up phone call. Counsel only com-
municate through Mr Bell's counselor at North Lake Correctionmal
Institution, never through any legal mail-to formally establish
communication that she is representing Mr. Bell only through Mr.
Bell Counselor's email at the institution he is currently in-
carcerated.

Movant's is asking the court to encourage counsel to address
all legal procceddings and motions that counsel prepared and
submitted in writting for formality. At this moment in time Mr.
Bell is told by counsel that she submitted at least two con-
tinuance and one F.0.I.A to get information from the U.S Park

Police to assit in movant 's 2255, movant's have not received any
of these proceedings in writing. Mr. Bell hope to have a good re-
lationship with counsel moving forward in his 2255 proceedings.
) s

Orlando Bell.
January 14, 2022
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Exhibit < V '

RESPONSE TO INMATE REQUEST TO STAFF MEMBER
(COP-0UT)

Inmate's Name: BELL, Orlando

Reg. No.: 83130-007
Unit: BL LCP
Cell: B03-263U

This is in response to your Inmate Request to Staff received on
dated August 22, 2022, wherein you request the conversation
voice recordings with your attorney.

The Trust Fund Inmate Telephone System is for inmates to
supplement written correspendence to maintain family and
community ties. Additionally, Program Statement 1351.05, Release
of Information, precludes the release of requested recordings to
any person requesting access to records about himself/herself.

If you wish to request any information, it can be requested
through the Freedom of Information Act Section.

FOIA/PA Section

Office of General Counsel, Room 924
Federal Bureau of Prisons

320 First Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20534

! 24

D. Hudson, Warden Date
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TRULINCS 83130007 - BELL, ORLANDO - Unit: LVN-B-C
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FROM: 83130007

TO: WARDEN

SUBJECT: ***Request to Staff*** BELL, ORLANDO, Reg# 83130007, LVN-B-C
DATE: 08/09/2022 08:32:59 PM

To: Warden of LeavenWorth
Inmate Work Assignment: n/a

I'm requesting a recording of my conversation between me and my attorney on 7/14/22 if you are not able to give me the actual
voice recording of the conversation the transcript will do. If you are not able fo provide any.of my request give me the recourse
that will provide the information that I'm seeking. This.is for a court filing of a Cerlificate of Appealability that my attorney stated
that was dué on the 24th of this past month. | also need the recorded conversation for today which is the only conversation that
i had on the institution phone with my attorney stating that the date was different for the C.O.A filing that she submitted without
my consent. If you cant assist in giving me the recordmg of 7/14/22 and 8/9/22 give me a recourse to assist in acquiring these

material, thank you and have a nice day.
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denial

\

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ORLANDO BELL,

Crim Case No. 1:17-cr-234
United States District Judge
Honorable Trevor N. McFadden

Defendant,

v. 7021 2720 000L k4e3 7587

’wvwwvvvwvvv

.- ONITED, STATES@@F’?MM< —

IR xR, e

Respondent.

.~
— S - Nt

DEFENDANT ‘NOTIFY COURT OF NOT RECIEVINGOOR RGREEING;TO MOTION -
' FILED “ON.AGG, 5,2022 BY HIS "COUNSEL FOR CERTIFICATE,OF .
T A APPEALABILITY ON EIS BEHALF.

' Comes Now Orlando B"ll‘ the underSLgn Pro Se, to notlfy this coart

that this defendant did not authorLsed the Certificate of Appealablllty
Submitted by hls “counsel on August 5, 2022 COA counsel did not notify or
consented with defendant before submltlon of captlon motlon DPefendant ask

the court to send him a copy of the @otlon hlS counsel submitted on Aug 5,
2022 Witﬁout hisrcaxmew ‘St CoHBént. .

""" ; Defendant submitted a motion asklng this court to replacehcurrently
appoxnted counsel with a new counsel on August 25, 2022 based on her un-
ethical performance reflected in thls motion of notlficatlon and prevmouse
metion«fﬁnulagking of profedlenalism. Defendant also ask EHIE™ court to sub—
Toena “the requested recording ﬁﬁoﬁunyhiﬁ;ahd?ﬁuguétqﬁ ,of 2022000nta1n1ng

‘ counsel's deceptive conversation misleading her client on dates and deadline
for filing his COA,jin his motion for new counsel Exhibt C.

Exhibit CG4is-a leeter to the warden of Leavenwoth USP asklng for recorded
“conversation bétweénﬂdefendadthéndchmseeéunselvwhlch w11l clarify defendant':
.claim of counsel's erroneous performance in her duties of attorney. The
Warden told defendant that onlyaa FOIA or a courg subpoena can prov1de the
recorded conversation.IEt! hlmhgthe coutt ts and the defendant's interést to f
éabpoenaether@eavﬁdédt@onversatlon as it'ssalsothn the interest of counsel

to better herself in her profesion going forward.
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Respectfully Submitted

%)1//4md/ /4?v/4;°’_//

Mr. Orlando"ﬁrll
PPro-se Defendant
RReg.i*No. 831~ 30-007

P,.0.Box 1000
. Leavenworth, XS 66048."

.CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

I hereby state under penalty of purgury that the facts\contalrxed
herein are true: “and-.corject based on this defendant s knowledge;;ur~

S S A

suant—t0~28_ﬂ S~£L—§—l7467.£hat_themfoneg01ng_motlon_oﬁ_notlfylng;$hls

court about not. rec1eV1ng or- agree:ntho motlon fijed on Aug 5, 2022 by /
his counsel for COA on defendant's behalf. A copy has been served’to the

. Clerk's Offlce of the u. S Dlstrlct Court for District of Columbia 'in

. Washlngton D. C 2000%: and to the adverse parties by U.S Postal mail first
-class mail by prison off101al for malllng on thls 4— day of Sept, 2022,
npursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 -

ETHAN L. CARROLL ASSISTANT U.S ATTORNEY
UNITED STATES BTTORNEY's OFFIGE
FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

555 4th Street N.W
Washington,,D.C 20001

i Juectiernmo s T QAN O Be1l. s

Pro se Defendant




font 328 (Court only)  Filed 11/15/22 Page 13
T ] » CRECEjvEy
Nl Room

S48 IN THE
U§1TED STATES DISTRICT COURT
" DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

r Cletk of Cogn
uit, Disty )'l!v’((‘ snhiy

Defendant, Crim Case No. 1:17-cr-234
' United States District Judge

Honorable Trevor N. McFadden

2021 2720 000% &4k3 7817 i
R&spondent. ( .

N LIt St St St San® N S St Vgt et vt Ve

DEFENDANT 'S, BRIEF 'PORSUANT TO TITLE 28 U.S. .C, ssﬁzzsxﬁe)
CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY '

>SUPBEEHENTAL3H@TmGNTwOFHMENDPB253W¢)CGERTIFICATE OF

APPEALABILITY , o

Comes Now Orlando Bell the undersign Bro-Se Defendant, and files his

'brlef pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §22353¢&). In support of this court granting
‘defendant réliefrint these collateral proceedings, he states as follow based
ln Tawtand fact. ’

3

Daténdant respectfully ask this court to6 grant him approval of his coa
based on the factsthat his trial and appellant counselswwacllnefﬁebtlve
when they refused and denied him .-his compulsory process for'obtalnlng wit-
nesses in his favor .violating his 8ix Amendment: ¢€iting, ,95r8@E22525, 45
LEDZD 562, 422 Us. 806 Farreta Vv Callfornaa,,“81nce the Six Amendment rlghts
providing that ahnaccused shall be informed of the nature and cause of the . :
accusation, shall be confrdnted with the witnesses agalnst hlm, shall haveﬁl

" criminal justice, they are part of the dde process of law that is? guraft"

4 by the Fourteenth Amendment to defendants in the crlmlnal courts of- the
. states", . . : e}

. 2,
AR
Trlal and apellant counsel vlolated the“déﬁémdaﬁﬁﬁs Siﬁaﬁméﬂdmént&as«'b;
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These violations by counselé maké them ineffective. Both counsels are un—.
able to advocate defendant’ s cause because they are a married couple pro=

moting their own interest at the defendant's exspense.

‘This court already found- trial and appellant counsel in coﬁflicit of in%
terest-and--the-witnesses-defendant*s-counsels refused €0 call tO'the stand
in qustlon as to who arreStéd and transported the defendant._Whoewasnnot
mentioned in his 2255 only by dlscrlptlon in this brief, lnteerehuﬂg and
tinknown officers. In. this brief defendant believe thattthlscoourhuwlllhhave

to reconsider why it denied his 2255 when it review accounts of the defen= - .
dant S reCOllectlon of events thatl ounsels w111fully omltted from this dls~'”

l

o

’trléE and’appellate court

B

According to Farreta Ehlsrdefendant have rlghts to bonfront Wltnesses,
"Federal Constltutlonal right to confront witnesses. 23 LED2d4 853". Trial
counsel 1gnored defendant's rlght to confront the only offlcer who could have
set the record strait, the transporting officer who the defendant 1dent1f1ed
as the 1nterv1ew1ng offlcer. Gounsel dldnﬁOt even calied ¥fficertMc Dormatto

~to the stand to clarified what officer David Keness said according  to page |
300 line 13-14 of the trial transcrlpt %I don't remember if it was officer
LHagrossator me and Mcdormat transported him“, ®rial counsel had a duty to
call Macdormatt and interviewing officer to the stand to clarify-who really
transpoiktéd the defendant. ' A

4 s

spouse lnvolved in Appellant‘s proceedlnga._ﬂe Wlllfully;adamantly without a-
~doubt or coneern for the derent's lnterest advocated for him and also*'“

spouse buSLness 1nterest to be the appeliant counsel for- his cllent Cltlng
Strlckland V. Washlngtong, 466 U.S. 668, 1045 “Ct. 2052 80 L.ed 674(1984)"At—
torney must avoid confllct of lnterest“, under Attorney's Dut1es.- '

Trial counsel was 1n conflict of interest when he adamantly promoted his
spouse in &nsisting that the defendant's only chance for aquiftal is guran-
teed if defendant uses his spouse on direct appeal in appellate court’
cause the district’ judge is.bias. Defendant‘ trial counsel was neverfﬁ:

"1_.7

terested in his client's potentlal aquittal. Hdsvonly interest was 1n;f

and his- w1fe business interest at defendant's exspense. “
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.z Oon March 8, 2017 the defendant was pulled ovefiby.tWO.United States
park Police Off;cers. Of which the officer with the beard who in-.w
terviewed Lorenzo Moore an informer working for the F.B.I aSked‘éhe de-
fendant if he had any drugs or weapon in the car or on his pereohu de-
fendant response was "I don't answer questions" and presented his drivers
license to the interviewing officer along with his partner, whO‘the de~

fendant will never see again asked the defendant to step out of the vehicle,

pefendant complied while the interviewing officer began to back the

_ defendant's vehicle onto the curb of 695 hihgway while his partnef-the un-—
known officer'hand—cuffed the defendant and put on a pair of glovee: Un-—
known offlcer began searching the defendant's testicles after he pulled a
p.-t 25 Taurus Automatic from the defendant's right front pants pocket af~
'ter the 1nterv1ew1ng offlcer parked the defendant's vehicle. "

' He and the unknown officer placed defendant in the back-seat of an un-
marked Crown Victoria:-InterQiewing'officer drove while the unknown'offi—
A’cer placed his elbow on the defendant neck, while using his other hand to
squee7e the defendant's testicles with- gloves on. While one elbOW'was plac-
ed on the deferdant's neck he also inserted’ his fingers in the defendant's
‘anus while squeezing on his testlcles for the duration of the ride. That
the 1nterv1ew1ng officer drove after backlng the Crown Victoria off of theA
695 ramp on to thée Anacostia Park trail heading towards Anacostia sub-

station.

‘The defendant thought that the two officers was going to kill hlm.

Whlle the 1nterv1ew1ng officer was yelling from the front of the Crown

'?saylng “ you a nigger who like to play with guns and you don't
llkeAto enswer fucking questions" while pointing his guﬁ at the de-
fendant s head after a quick stop on the trail. From the driver's seat of“‘
the car. while faciﬁg the defendant. When the defendant arrivéd at the
station ‘the 1nterVLeWLng officer strip-search defendant and prsented

Vfcontraband.

, After five minutes interviewing officer say "it's goto be more con—
”traband on you", then he re-strip and searched defendant presentlng more
cantraband in the presence of other officers while they all mocked the'
'endan$ degrading, traumatlslng and terrorising. him wag an intentded U
: ‘accompllshed by the lnterv1ew1ng offlcer, While smlllng at de— T

s

= ,ﬁthroughout entlre mockery.
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A

The" Llaal counsej promised defendant that he will file motion fo po-
.tentlal vrdeo footage of the strip- search at Anacostla Park sub- statlon
Along with March%g8, 2017 traffic stop The defendant 1nformed his trlal
counsel, that he belleved’ that he observed a body-cam on one of the two ar-—
'restlng officers even though he could not recall exactly which one. De
fendant dld observe a camera in the cell that he was strip- search one hun-

dred percent.

Trial counsel-rebuttaled the defendant's accusation of the interviewing
and unknown offlcers saying that, "“one of the officers killed a terrorist

.on a. mllltary base in Washington D.C. Who opened fire -on the base, . that

fofflcer 1s con51dered a ‘hero. So it would not_look . good for our case 1f,

We attack the offlcer s7 Credlblllty"

. From that point on counsel relentleSly tried to coerced his client in-
to . taking a plea deal and to work as a C.I for the government “it is.the
only optlon available® accordlng to counsel's advice. Defendant expressed

t)hls 1nnocense to trial counsel 1n515t1ng on a trial that his counsel agreed

‘to regretfully Defendant made it clear to his counsel that he was going
;to trlal when, counsel was adamant against him taklng the stand to cha-

Ahklenged the two offlcers .who took the stand who was mentioned in his 2255

A@as the arrestlng and transporting officers who is not the 1nterv1w1ng

'nknown officer mentloned in this C. 0 A brlef

.‘earhét he two offlcers mentloned by name in his hebeas—corpus as the
and transportlng officers ln his arrest.on March g, 2017

formed his counsel Chrlstopher Davis at trial about an in-
tg_for the F, b.I by the riame of Lorenzo Mooré that his in-
'h'the beard is the actual transportlng offlcer. Mx: Dav15
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Imm Jazminine Automatic was missing from the trunk of his car as well
as his Leatherman pocket knife that was in arm-rest in the front of

+the car. - : C oA

Both items was absent in the defendant S property manifest. Counsel
promlsed his client that he - ‘would raise the issue about the missing- knlfé
and gun in court but he dld not. The defendant never told anyone about
him been a Vlctlm of sexual assaulted by the unknown officer not even his
fiance only his counsels Mr and Mrs Davis. Defendant wrote Mrs. Davls his
appellant counsel-a letter durlng the appeal in detail as well as verbauy
rto Mr. Davis during the trial explaining to them how he was & victim of -
.sexual ‘assault. by the two officers. Defendant was adamant to his trial con-
sel’ durlng numerous status hearlng in this court and meetlng at him.and his

Wlfe ofche about.his terrifying encounter.with the two officers.

Trlal counsel, lnformed the defendant after defendant told him about the
mlSSlng gun that ‘he would raise his client concerns about potentlally been

"framed for crlmlnal act1v1t1es not excludlng hom101de for the gun that

£

iallegedly'5went mlsSLng from the March 2017 1mpoundment of his car by the
‘;nteg_ie ing and unknown officers on the flrst or’ second -satus hearing.

e ever raise . any of the issues.- The defendat wants the court to

>.know that even though he. was sentenced Ln march of 2019, judgement for him
,beganfon march 8, 2017 and was enhanced on march g° 2017 upon himp::
:taklh o .ce’ that his Jazminine S Automatlc was absent from the Unlted

:,Pollce manifest.

: :;was handed his car keys, wallet with a traffic ticket for a
: ne change for- the March traffic stop at the Anacostida sub-
aefendant‘s nlghtmare started. after ‘he walked from Anacostla
S:utthast to the. impound lot on -Benning Road and NewYork Ave
,'When he placed the key into “the trunk of his car he wasrexa

'~was¢not there. or was it llSted on the manifest from ‘the - Unmfed

earched the entire car. His leatheman pocket—knife waé mis-
WELl and it wasn‘t listed in the’ manifest eigther. Defendant bought

Qafter obtalnlng another conceal permit out of fear for his life

and newly issued conceal permit at his fiancé's apartment in Alex-
. - . 4 -
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BITSHARE

Coto Coinbase.com to create an account to link your bank and debit card, so that
you are able to purchase Bitcoin, Bitcoin Cash,;DggeQGQiniaﬁdiELhetium.

Download Coinomi wallet on your phone/tablet from Google-Play or the Apple-Store.
Add any of the coins from step one to insure send/received from Coinomi wallet.
Send all aquired coins from step one to Coinomi's wallet, as Coinomi gives you
access to your private and public keys. Make sure that you write down the 12-14
word phxaseuppnnssettmgguppuﬁaiagmi:@oimesueerﬁeooyeyyubhnh&dyyoul&oeseyygurpphone
or tablet.

Add Tether to Coinomi as well as Omni. Tether is a stable coin that is tethered -
to the USD. Omni Coin is needed for Tether's opperation in Coinomi's wallet as

it is covering the transaction fees for Tether. Keep at least $20 in Omni, con-
verted from one of the coins mentioned in step one, using Changelly or Shapeshift
exchanges j:or any other exchanges that is built inside of Coinomi's wallet.

If any of the coins mentioned in step one rises, example, if Bitcoin rises from
20k to 50k , you would use anyone of the exchanges in step three to change the
Bitcoin to Tether.at S0k.. You'll do the same in changing RBitcoin from Tether to
Bitcoin should the Bitcoin drop back to 90k.to maximize /increasing Bitcoin
holdings.

Goto Bitpay.com to setup an account to purchase a Bitpay Visa card, enableing :.
sending Bitcoin to the Bitpay Visa card for cash withdrawl from any ATM or to
go shopping. Bitpay card can only be ubtained for $10 in Bitcoin.

Wallets: Bitshare.org, Coinomi, Stellar, Waves, Steemit.com and Jaax.
Exchanges: Yobit.net, Changelly.com, Shapeshift.com and Binancecom
Coin info: Coinmarketcap.com

Credible coins; Aurora, Binance Coin, Bitcoin, Bitcoin Cash, Bitshare, Crave,
Camnabis Coin, Dash, Doge, Digibyte, Etherium, Etherium Classic, Gasy Hemp , Coin, -
Tconomi, Lite Coin, Monoco Coin, Monero, Neo Coin, NYC, Potcoin, Putin Coin,

Ri p%eéé ﬁteLLar;;S£eém,.Sysboin;ﬁﬁmoﬁeagiuﬁqiVergeﬁcdiﬂ;aveﬁt?Goin;nWaVeé gions. .-
and Z-Casn. ) B



‘l_by the Unlted States Park Pollcei Defendant find his-self doselng o’

‘mfrom the two United States Park Pollce Offlcers.
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ant iiVirgiﬁzaUWhiae arresting him on indictment for this.case. De-
ehdant was relieved that it was the F.B.I that arrested him who treated
ahlm w1th dignadty and respect Whilecexplainingitohhimuwhatti the(arrestnwas
about’ on December 8 2017 and not the United States Park Police whe trau—
| 'matlsed the defendant terrorlslng him by pointing their gun at his head

while sodomising him at the same time.

In the mean time the defendant could not go to sleep at night. He was
haﬁing nightmares about the sexual~assualt,-been_framed for every possible
crimes including homocide by arresting officers who arrested and frame him
with contraband.duringg their strip search. Defendant was constanly doses=
ing'ofwahile'driVing for Uber, Lyft and others, putting his and the ride-—
sharesccustomerdsilivescat:risk while doseingtoffibecauseihe:is: lacking

sleep due to nightmares: that he endures from the missing gun.

On'mdltiple occasion the defendant almost got into a accident while
driving for the ride-shares, driving his adopted family which includes ‘
his step—chlldren;and his fiance. The defendant would have had a llttle
comfort if his counsels - would have advocated his concernsvabout the misszic
ing gun, zand: SexualZassualt:throtughout his triaiwandfappeliate‘prbéeedings.
Both counselsefalled toi advocatexthevlctlm\s 1nterest ‘who's.their:eclientx
Counsels .went agalmst the llgltlmate 1nterest of the victim puttlng the
public 1iwesl.and:ithemvictim life at risk by covering upntheamonsterous.act

~of the individualswwho terrorised, traumatised,: violateditHeir client's

fhumanltarlan and civil rights that the police-is suppose to protect.

ffgé Trlal and,appellate counsel did not honox thelr duties by complétely _
lgnoang the alledge v101at10ns of thelr client's civil and humanltarlan
rlghhs ‘byithe Unlted StatescPark Pollce practically toirturing the de-”A .
fendant - To this very day the defendant is not able to sleep for one.
nlght through—out his almost four years of incarceration when a jury con
vxcted hlm.on a 924c on october 30, 2018 due to trauma inflicted upon hl

'the ;x>pulatlon of D.C, ]all and other institution 1nclud1ng the one he
uﬁurrently housed at during confllcts_ between inmates stabblngs of OnE

'V'anotherddue t0~lacﬁ of slee@ from the tefrifyinq experiencefhewgngﬁ%
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The missing gun is a most stress- full topic more than even the sexual
assault which is just as bad or even worst than the gun been - pOlnted at
the defendant's head by the 1nterv1ew1ng officer. to quope with. He pe- ;
lieve: that: he could still be frame: by the unknown and 1nterv1eW1ng off_e;A
icers for any future crimes or criminal act1v1t1es if it's not already
happening right now. The sexual assualt will play a more critical role
emotionaly as he is ‘already going through emotional distress from the

whole ordeal hoping that the truth will come out especially about the

’ mlssn.ng gun

The defendant only disclosed the sexual assault to his lawyers, cri-
minal and.appellantcounsel is the only individuals who was informed about
the assault.. But. the mlss1ng gun was: disclosed to. his: fiance after. all.
trial and. appeliate court poroceedings ‘was asserted. Defendat S counsels
was infromed about the: mlSSlng gun, sexual: assault:-and the pointing of a
‘gun by the interviewing officer- to the defendant's head during all court

proceedlngs, criminal and appellate.

. -No one know about the sodomising of the .defendant to his. knowledge.vh
dld :not dlsclosed such informatoin except with his: counsels out of fear
that the parkpollce would have frame him with the missing gun. He did not
even feel safe in telling his attorneys. any. thing about: the: gun::ori the: - :
assault but he did trusting them with his life until he took notlce of

blts le information from a letter he. wrote to hlS ‘counsel. Mrs.Davis from
the denia '_of his habeas- —corpus complaint from this court. Even though )
:JCOQQ§, s, never dlsclose the assault to the court during his trlal and

dlrect appeal proceedlngs as was promlsed to him by them.

_efegﬁant is stillatraumatised.about the missing gun and moles—. i i«
' ”ﬁ'”"ed from the unknown officer with a gun pdinted at: his: head

: ; ing offlter..Defendant Claims.that his trial counsel told
'flznot a. good: idea: to; aski for. a..speedy. trial.:1'11 ‘beat. this
- Heca ";;'he 1nd1ctment was. amended. without a grand- Jury®.
enled the: motlon to vacate based on ammended indictment
'he judge denled you*because he s a Trump appointee™.

one of the D.A qultted because the judge re-

2ake a 20 year plea from Wayne Holdroy" a co~defendant of the de-
ecause he feel’that Holdroy could have Jottehrmoréztimesz.thahzwhat
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htibéfénda?t ask his trial counsel,: ! why don't you try to reCuse the
' judge,férrbeehibiasﬁyﬁCounsel's‘respohée was-, "I will". Then he seid,"
’jtgube honesgt with you.this judge will go against you in every possible
and’ impossible way, so your best bet will be on appeal with my wife -re--
pfesenting you. She will get you aquitted<on this case one hundred percent‘
and'Ifﬁever gurantee a hundred perxcent before".
Before the trial date was sét trial consel represented the defendant at

_‘hls bond hearing. Counsel told the defendant," unlike the black judge who
xfﬁnreleased you on P.R at your:bond:hearing, the trial judge was appointed by

;Prs1dent Donald Trump who don{t like black ; and: mlnorlty people of color”
.- The trial counsel expressed to his cilient," the new judge use to be a sher-

riff out in Vlrglnla and you and your co- defendant s are litterally the

;flrst case thls Judge is assign.to'. Counsel was adamant about using the

.
>

"gﬁnewlyaa551gned judge as. a:scare-~tactic to coerced his client . into avoid-

ing- g01ng £o trial based on political and racial alliance the judge had

=ﬁw1th the sxttlng pre51dent at the time.

_ Defendant s counsel 1nformed him that "this is-a conservative. re-
;publlcan who will not give a black man of color a fair trial". The de-
fendant. was going through emotional distress because trial counsel was
adamant about ggtzggingitd:triallwith?aiwhitearepubligap<judge who will .
béﬁédmihistfatihéihiSItriaixbased:on a~pe£son's ethnicity and poltical
affiliation. Counsel told his client that, " you will get the most severe
ruling handed down to you by this judge so we are not going to trial*with

_thithéﬁ judge"

p .l&ant counsel submmtted the defendant s direct appeal w1thQut glv~

terﬁhe confronted her about the unknown officer:-who assaulted. the de~
.fendant 1n this C.0.A brief in a letter-he malled to her. Appelant coun-

3uebahd stateing in the fourth sentence,"you can ask fdf”it again
zyou file your 2255Y. ‘ ' ' '
'oth appellanﬁ and trlal counsel trlcked the. defendant taklng money .
from the government w1thout full=filling Atorncy s Dutles under Strlck—
gland v.,Washlnqton, 466 U.S 668, 1045. Ct 2052 80 L.ed2d 674(1984)
-tattorney'must av01d conflict of lnterest.-Under Stickland appellant andj

QVtrla; counsel_v;olated when they failed to raise - and attack the dre~"

7



'J3ﬂfco plaint his wish is for ‘hisi two:counsels along -with the two’off

«
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bllltles of the arresting and 1nterv1ew1ng Offlcers befendant's coun-

sels shlelded the officers from potentlal prosecution at their client's
expense’ by refu31ng to call 1nterv1ewrng officer to take the stand and
ralsed his and the credibilities of those two officers who did take the

stand in hlS direct appeal.

The omlttlon of the interviewing officers by the defendant‘s appellant
counsel was due to spousal relation she had with the trial counsel.puts.::
ting her in v101atlon of not advocating the defendat's interest according to

Attorney S Dutles while. c1t1ng Strlckland The defendant s trial and-:ap-

pellant counsels were both in confllct of- 1nterest.,(l) defendant s trial
- and appellant counsel s both promised defendant’ that they would raise
his claim about the missing gun and knife from his car, (2) the video foot-
age of the March ‘traffic stop and sub«statlon strip-search, (3) calling in-
“terv1eWLng officer to the stand at defendant s trial, (4) falllng and:zat—
temptlng to change presedlng judge based on trial counsel s 1nput to hlS cla-
'ent about the judge been bias towards people of color.
Trlal counsel s only lnterest ‘was’ to hand theé defendant over to his
wife to generate: bu551ness for her in the appellate court. His wife only
interest was to protect ‘her husband busslness in the district court at
‘ the defent s exspense when they both- falled to raise the 1ssues of the
m1351ng ‘gun and aggreseous acts by’ the Unlted States Park Pollce, alle—
gedly by the defendant. Defendant s counsels:did: not\care about. their. cli-
_ nt's emotlonal distress that he suffered or the V1olat10n of his: civil
,—and humanltarlan r1ghts~by those two: ‘offices ‘who, are; suppose’ tQ.protect,;"f*‘
:hls rlghts.A B
Defendant s counsels d1d not addressed ‘the vrolatlon of their cli—:

”Zent‘s rlghts pointed out to them by him from the 1ntervlew1ng angd un— *“_‘
?f}known officers which put them in the same catagory as thos two offlcers._-f

.fncounsels are officers of the law. when' they rec1eved their barﬁ
lt

maae -then gaurd rails of the.law. The defendant will never full"*re¥3

ser” from the trauma that he experlenced from that March 2017 tipaf

fst p"by:the two offlcers no: matter the outcome of his hebeas—'

1{f1nterv1ew1ng and unknown never give them the oppertunlty to er,

",'lnfllCt 50 much paln to anyone ever again:




Case-1:17-cr-00234-TNM  Document 328 (Court only)  Filed 11/15/22 Page 22 of 31

[}

@ This'court should not deny the defendant COA on the assumption that
a jury would have found him guilty knowing all that is been disclose

in this brief about the terrorist tac-tics the United States Park Po- -
lice inflicted upon him for a simple traffic stop. The participant of
the stop isn't even certain from the point of view of this court. This
court also poinfed out that defendant's ceunsel are in conflict of in-
terest, which put them in violation‘of Criminal Law § 46.4(12) while

citing Stricklandly YIn representingaa criminal defendant, counsel owes #he

the client adduty.of loyalty, a duty to avoid conflict of interest . and a

duty to advocate the defendant's cause"

Counsels's omission of the interviewingedddcubknewnodffiecersishowsisc
Theix distoyalty EowardstLthedrsclibnt¥ssihterestrndnchdd 2255edeniedtby
ﬁﬁﬁéscouﬁftwhich'should reconSLdei:it s denial based on thenfa&krthat:
frfadrand appellant cousel omitted the two officers from all of their .
client's-legal proceedings by granting him his COA. Coursel's also
omltted the mmsSLng gun the defendant brought to this court's attention
én - Exhlblt A- thit he submltted‘oﬁt‘ﬁf fraustratidn ‘due tbethe’ lack of
advocacy by the marrled couple actlng as his counsels: advocatlng ‘their.
firm's interest at his exspense while dismissing the.mmssmﬁg gun claim
by defendant, who is their clientaagregeously misrepresented by the co-
uple.

Counsels's representation fell below an objective standard under pre-
vailing profe351onalrnerm}n1nncounéei&eéﬁectmvewreasohabieness. Counsels
failed to raise or advocate defendant's 924c, conflicting testimonies of
.officersLagross':and¢Kknessin all court's proceedings, failed to call in-
interviewing officer to the stand to reveal and exposed identity of the
sodomising officer sexual assualt of the defendané. Trial and appellate proc
proceedings did required both counsel to take the alegation of theix cli-
-ent and tp investigate claim vigorously,but they failed to do s0.iIn this
b:ief'this defendant urge this court to get the video footage frem sub- -
stetion of the Ancostia United Stated Park Police that was not advocated
by trlal or appeliant counsel to shed some llght as to defendant s claim
of what took place during the strlp search by interviewing and pétentlal

unknown offlcer.,

Couns cls violated defendant's six Amendment under Crlmlnal Law ‘§ 46 (6)
when they denled him is right to make his defense. Citing Farreta,,'the

Six Amendment does not provide merely that a "defense shall be mage»fog '
o . L
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t rather it grants to the accused personally the rights
gl’s defense; it is the accused,not counsel, who must be informed
%% and cause of: the accusation, who must be confronted with

5% o
“g%iagainst him, and who must be accorded compulsory process for
Al

s Lﬁg witnesses in his favor®.

vdefendant brought the missing gun and knife to this court's attenswi::

n when he filed for discovery before his certlorarlmwaseruledgon:hy\theu:

Comm T
R .

*Shéremé Court‘shbmittéd?bYLapéél&ant“s*éoﬁhée&ramd'wasﬁb&bthtTtObbbthﬂco%
uasel Lseattehtiondthidughoutotdtial ‘asr well asvappellate: proteedingse:Both .

counsels refused to compelled the interviewing officer-or metioned him for

Lo

the record as a potentlal witness on thelr client's behalf. Defendant would'
have more than: Tikely been aquftteéd of the 924c as he was the conSplracy
“in his indictment, but they denid him his rights to the witness infront-of

the jury.that convicted in part and aquitted in part.

Defendant was under duress from trial counsel threaténingh®té ‘have a
shreek evaluate him if he decided to take the stand and from the twb:offi-
cers regponsible for the missing gun that the defendant told his trial
counsel about to no avail..@n 12<1= 20:defendant fidedcd discovery: motion to
ask thls court for’ the idnetities of the two interviewing officials who
1ntegv1ewed Lorenzo Mooregtgﬁa551st in his 2255 of which the one with the
beard was pointed out to ¢odnée&sﬁa§pthélofficer that pointed the gun to
their client's head, counsels ignored and failed to raise their client's
allegation by calling the officer as a witness.at trial as well as the
appellate and Supreme Court proceedings. ‘

After the Supreme Court denied Héfendant's 2255 he submitted a motion
dated‘2—8—21 asking this court about the where-abouts of his missing éun
"and knife that was never advocated for discovery by counsels during trial,
 appeal and Sﬁpreme Couft. The married couple had major conflicts of in=-
terest while representing their client that prevented them from uphdlding
his Six Amendment rights to the interviewing officer w1th the beard when
they refused their cllents s request to attack=:that offlcer s credlblllty
~as ‘a witness in all of:the defendant's legal proceedings. EXhlbltBB
;shows the motion dated+12-1-20 and EXhlblt A shows the motlon dated 2-8-21.

“In Sum’ the married couple acting as this defendant's counscl through

fﬁ éut the trial,’appéllate and the United States Supreme Court's ruling

10
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against defendant's inteérest was undoubtable due to the conflict of in-
teérest trial and appellant counsel was in while representing this defendant
throuéhout the various stages of his legal proceedings.-The‘coﬁple re—
éresentiﬁg'defendant is not conflict free putting'their interest in the o
cross—air of their clieht‘s_interest:vioiatin§fhis‘8ix Ameﬁdment; Appellant
counsel. never alerted the Court of Appeale aﬁoaﬁvaﬁﬁ alidegiaktdgnsiher her
husband dlsmlssed and omltted from the District Court because of loyalty

to her husband she was not: able or w1111ng to challenge her 'spouse in any’
and all error he was. in Wthh put her - cllent at a dlsadvantage in his
fappellate proceedlngs even though she could have lost. This court should
‘1allow the defendanL a fair oppettumi?yu@hatdwas depravbd hmmnim~the Gount

- Appehisﬂbyvcohﬁilatedtlnﬁeneptaéf trlal and appellant counsel by grantlng
'hls Certlflcate of’ Appealablllty.

11
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Resoecffully Submitted

______ %/?Lg(‘/ Q hgz\-i{i{/—é‘*wh ———A‘_;

Pro—se Defendant
. Reg. No 831-30-007
VLG L T Tavénmnyih P.O.BRox 1000
. . Leavenworth, KS 66048

i

CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY

i-herébv Etate“uﬁder penalty cf perjury that the facts contained
,herln‘are true and correct based on this defendant's knowledge pur-
suant'to 28 U'*-,b=€ 1746, that the foregoing motion for 28 U.S.C §
f2253(c) Certlflvatp of Appealability Supplemental Motion foram&nd.22”
:53(ﬁ) Cnrtlflcate Of Appealability. A copy has been served to the
Clark' . Office of the U.S District Court for qutrlvt of Columbia in

Washington D.C 20001 and to the adverse partles by U.S postal mail
first class mail by prison official for mailing on this jég?day of Sept,
2022, pursuant to 28 U.S.C § 1746, |

ETHAN I.. CARROLL ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY 4
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY's office
FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

555 4th Street N.W
Washington,™D2C 20001

T':%; Orlando Be]l':

Pro Se Defendant

Ak FR .
g NOTARY-PUBLIC - smtnfm .
LLOYD HARVEY
MY APPT. EXPIRES ﬁé’_ég'
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